

SESSIONS CASE NO. 28 OF 2020

TRIAL NO. 48 of 2023

Comp. Regn.No.29 of 2020

CNR-WBDD01-000339-2020

ORDER NO. 20

19-07-2023

Sole accused person namely Amitesh Kumar Pawas on court bail is present present by filing hazira.

Ld. P.P in Charge is present. Ld. Defence Counsel is also present. Today is fixed for consideration of charge. Heard the Ld.P.P in Charge and the Ld. Advocate for the accused person.

Ld. P.P in Charge submits that a strong prima- facie case U/s. 376(2) (n)/506 I.P.C against the accused person has been made out. Ld. P.P in Charge further submits that materials collected during investigation of the case clearly suggest that accused person have committed said offences

Ld P. P-in Charge opens the case and describes the charges. He also describes the evidence by which he proposes to prove the guilt of the accused against the accused person.

I have perused the F.I.R., Charge sheet, Seizure list, Statement of witnesses recorded U/s. 161 Cr.P.C. and all other materials available on record.

Having heard the submission of all sides, and having gone through the documents and papers as indicated above, I am of the opinion that prima-facie there are sufficient ground for presuming that the accused person may have committed offences as alleged .Hence, Charge U/s. 376(2)(n)/506 I.P.C is framed against accused person.

Charge so framed is read over and explained to the accused person in vernacular to which they plead not guilty to the Charges by saying individually “*Ami Nirdosh*” and claimed trial.

Accordingly, considering the strength of witnesses prosecution is directed to prove it's case by adducing evidence on the schedule mentioned herein below :-

Fix **14-12-2023** for Evidence of C.S.W-1

Prosecution is directed to bring witnesses on the date fixed.

Dict & Corr. By

A.S.J,1st Court

Addl. Dist.& Sess. Judge,1st
Court,Dakshin Dinajpur

West Bengal Form No 3891
Criminal Form No (M) 21

**ORDER SHEET FOR SESSIONS RECORD
IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, 3rd COURT
DAKSHIN DINAJPUR AT BALUR GHAT**

SESSIONS CASE NO. 28 OF 2020
TRIAL NO. 48 of 2023

Comp. Regn.No.29 of 2020
CNR-WBDD01-000339-2020

Committing Officer:

U/s. 376(2)(n)/506 I.P.C

The charges are read and explained to the accused person
namely:

Amitesh Kumar Pawas

who pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

For the State: Sri Ritabrata Chakraborty

Ld. P.P

For Accused: Sri Nirmal Saha

Ld.Defence Advocate

Dated, Balurghat, the 19th July, 2023

CHARGE WITH TWO HEAD

(No. XXVIII(II), Schedule V, Act V,1898)
Sections 221, 222, 223, Code of Criminal Procedure)

SESSIONS CASE NO. 28 OF 2020

TRIAL NO. 48 OF 2023

Name & Office of

Magistrate, & Judge, I

Smt.Ali Biswas (Sarkar)
Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,1st Court
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat,

hereby charge you, name of the accused person as follows-

Amitesh Kumar Paswan

FIRSTLY, That you on or after 14-07-2016 at Residential Quarter of Jawahar Naboday Vidyalaya at Hossainpur under P.S. Balurghat Dakshin Dinajpur you committed rape repeatedly on “victim lady” and that thereby all of you have committed an offense punishable u/s. 376(2)(n) of the I.P.C and the same is,

within the cognizance of this Court

SECONDLY, That you on or after 14-07-2016 at Residential Quarter of Jawahar Naboday Vidyalaya at Hossainpur under P.S. Balurghat Dakshin Dinajpur by sending anonymous communication by threatening “victim Lady” with injury to her person and that thereby all of you have committed an offense punishable u/s.506 I.P.C and the same is,

within the cognizance of this Court

(4) In cases tried

by Magistrate, “by the said court”

And I hereby direct you be tried by the said Court on the said charge

The contents of the charge is read over and explained to the accused person who pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

Dated: The 19th day of July,2023

Ali Biswas (Sarkar)
Additional Sessions Judge,1st Court
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat

